3 Calculated as 4% of revenues, which represents the expected average maintenance capital expenditure required in the operating properties.

12

4 Non-controlling interests include the non-controlling shareholders in Arena, third-party investors in income units of Park Plaza Westminster Bridge
London and the non-controlling shareholders in the partnership with Clal that was entered into in June 2021 and March 2023 respectively.

5 Non-cash revaluation of finance lease liability relating to minimum future CPI/RPI increases.
6 Lease cash payments which are not recorded as an expense in the Group’s income statement due to the implementation of IFRS 16.
7 Mainly relates to deferred tax asset on carry forward losses recorded in 2023 (see note 25b in the 2023 annual consolidated financial statements).
8 Mainly relates to pre-opening expense and net profit and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment.

EPRA LTV1 reconciliation

 31 December 2024
£ million

 Group as
reported

under IFRS

Adjustments
to arrive at

Group EPRA
LTV1

Group
EPRA LTV1
before NCI1
adjustment

Proportionate
Consolidation

(Non-controlling
interest)

Combined
EPRA LTV1

Include:

Borrowings (short-/long-term)  902.3  – 902.3  (212.0)   690.3

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents
and restricted cash

(137.1)  – (137.1)   32.7  (104.4)

Net Debt1 (a)  765.2  –  765.2   (179.3)   585.9

Include:

Property, plant and equipment  1,425.3  759.7   2,185.0  (516.8)   1,668.2

Right-of-use assets   229.7  (229.7)  –  – –

Lease liabilities (281.9)   281.9  – – –

Liability to income units in
Westminster Bridge hotels

(112.7)   112.7  – – –

Intangible assets  9.1  –  9.1  (0.8)   8.3

Investments in Joint ventures2 8.5   8.3   16.8  (7.6)   9.2

Other assets and liabilities, net 2.1  (12.3)  (10.2)   8.9  (1.3)

Total Property Value (b)  1,280.1  920.6   2,200.7  (516.3)   1,684.4

EPRA LTV1 (a/b) 59.8% – 34.8% – 34.8%

Adjustments to reported
EPRA NRV1:

Real estate transfer tax –  21.7   21.7  (2.8)   18.9

Total Property Value after
adjustments (c)

 1,280.1  942.3   2,222.4  (519.1)   1,703.3

Total Equity (c-a)  514.9   942.3   1,457.2  (339.8)   1,117.4

1 See Appendix 1 for definitions and further information on Alternative Performance Measures (‘APM’) and other definitions.
2 Proportionate consolidation was not applied to the Joint ventures as it is considered as not material.

13

 31 December 2023
£ million

 Group as
reported

under IFRS

Adjustments
to arrive at

Group EPRA
LTV1

Group EPRA
LTV1 before

NCI1
adjustment

Proportionate
Consolidation

(Non-
controlling

interest)

Combined
EPRA LTV1

Include:

Borrowings (short-/long-term)   893.0  –  893.0  (202.4)   690.6

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents
and restricted cash

(167.7)  – (167.7)   36.6  (131.1)

Net Debt1 (a)   725.3  –  725.3  (165.8)   559.5

Include:

Property, plant and equipment  1,412.8   762.4   2,175.2  (511.8)   1,663.4

Right-of-use assets   229.2  (229.2)  –  – –

Lease liabilities (277.4)   277.4  – – –

Liability to income units in
Westminster Bridge hotels

(114.3)   114.3  – – –

Intangible assets  10.7  –  10.7  (0.9)   9.8

Investments in Joint ventures2  5.4   11.4   16.8  (7.8)   9.0

Other assets and liabilities, net (9.9)  (4.0)  (13.9)   8.5  (5.4)

Total Property Value (b)  1,256.5   932.3   2,188.8  (512.0)   1,676.8

EPRA LTV1 (a/b) 57.7% – 33.1% – 33.4%

Adjustments to reported
EPRA NRV1:

Real estate transfer tax –  21.9   21.9  (2.8)   19.1

Total Property Value after
adjustments (c)

 1,256.5   954.2   2,210.7  (514.8)   1,695.9

Total Equity (c-a)  531.2   954.2   1,485.4  (349.0)   1,136.4

1 See Appendix 1 for definitions and further information on Alternative Performance Measures (‘APM’) and other definitions.
2 Proportionate consolidation was not applied to the Joint ventures as it is considered as not material.

14

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

United Kingdom

Hotel operations

 Reported in GBP1 Like-for-like1,2 in GBP1

Six months ended

30 June 2024

Six months ended

30 June 2023

Six months ended

30 June 2024

Six months ended

30 June 2023

Total revenue £111.7 million £110.0 million £110.2 million £110.0 million

Room revenue1 £85.5 million £85.9 million £84.3 million £85.9 million